Subdivision, DHBVN, G41-Sohna. 

3. Since the last several months energy bills of this connection were being issued on 

the consumption by multiplying a M.F. of 10, whereas the meter installed at the 

connection is a whole current meter having M.F. of 1. The arrears of Rs. 

13839171.00 (One Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy-One Rupees Only) had been accumulated due to non-correction of wrong 

billing. 

4. We had submitted numerous representations to the Nigam, but we have not been 

heard.   

5. As our complaints were not redressed by the officials of DHBVN, we had filed the

[...]

and the supply has been disconnected in dictatorial manner by the office of SDO 

OP Sohna. 

17. The energy bill upload on the portal of DHBVN on dated 16-09-2025, no correction 

of the multiplying factor was found on this bill. Copy attached annexure-7A. The 

above-mentioned bill was issued for Rs. 13839171(One Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh 

Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy-One Rupees). In the meanwhile, 

Revised bill was uploaded on the portal of DHBVN. In this bill however multiplying 

factor has been corrected from 10 to1, but there were ambiguities in this bill. The 

above bill is issued for Rs. 1861941(Eighteen Lakh Sixty-One Thousand Nine 

Hundred Forty One Rupees). We pointed out these ambiguities in our rejoinder filed 

vide our reference number: Spl-305/IN-1286386/CGRF/DH/25, Dated: 08-10-

2025. 

18. The ambiguities pointed out in our Rejoinder referred to above were as follows: 

“From the perusal of the above-mentioned attached bill, it is found that earlier the

[...]

was installed at site, being an LT category tower connection, having MF 10. 

The consumer account is out of binder and the MF is corrected as 1. A bill revision 

case has been registered vide case id no. 199044359 dated 17.09.2025 and sent to 

CBO Hisar for approval / refund of Rs. 11372109/- (One Crore thirteen lac Seventy 

Two thousand One hundred Nine Only). The same has been approved by CBO Hisar 

and reflected in energy bill M/o 10/2025. 

In the meantime, wrong ACD was charged to consumer by billing cycle due to wrong 

MF. So a bill revision case has been registered vide case id no. 3383770170 for

[...]

a three phase whole current meter was installed at the site. After the MCO, 

MF should be 1, but due to technical issue of concerned binder currently in 

transit, MF couldn’t be done. And the arrear bill has been issued for the 

period from 26-08-2024 to 07-04-2025 of 353020 consumed units to Rs. 

10921424/- (One Crore Nine Lakh Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred 

Twenty Four Only). 

2. That after that the consumer had filed the complaint in CGRF Gurugram. In 

the meantime, the technical issue was resolved now the consumer account 

is out of binder and the MF is corrected as 1 and the respondent department 

prepared a sundry of Rs. 11372109/- which is annexed as Annexure R-1 and 

sent to CBO Hisar for approval/ refund of Rs. 11372109/- (One Crore 

Thirteen Lakh Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Nine Only).  The same 

has been approved by CBO Hisar and reflected in energy bill month of 

10/2025 which is annexed as Annexure R-2.  

3.  That it is pertinent to mention here that as per HERC Regulation No. 

HERC/48/2020/Ist Amendment/2022- clause no.

[...]

department has restored the supply of the appellant.  

5.  That in the meantime, wrong ACD was charged, to consumer, by billing cycle 

due to wrong MF. So, a bill revision case has been registered vide case id no. 

3383770170 for adjusting/ refund an amount of Rs. 927764/- (Nine Lakh 

Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Four Only). At present this 

case is still pending on part of CBO Hisar. After approval the same amount 

will be adjusted in consumer account.        

So, it is, therefore, prayed that keeping in view the above contentions of the 

respondent department the present appeal of the appellants may kindly be